
. 1

5

i DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT',
Department of Industrial Relations

2 Stateof California
3 BY: BARTON1. JACKA, SBN ,154116

2031 HoweAvenue, Suite 100
4 Sacramento, CA 95825 '

Telephone: (916) 263-2918
Fax: (916)263-2920
E-mail: .bjacka@dir.ca.gov.6

7 Attorney for the LaborCommissioner

'8

9

10

11

BEFORE THE.DIVISION QF LABOR STANDARDS'ENFORCEMENT

, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
, ,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Petitioner,

12

13 EDRICKCAN LaQUAN LOOX,

14

CaseNo.: TAC24039

DETERMINATION OF
CONTROVERSY (LABOR CODE §
1700.44(a»)

15
v.

Respondent,

16
17 RODNEY CHESTER dba TRIO TALENT

AGENCY,
18

19

20 If--~-:""";"'----~---_---l

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1
~ '._____________,.. M_.__ ___,..__

DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSy.cLABOR CODE § 1700,44(a)) ,



California, Barton1. Jacka, an attorney for the Labor Commissioner fromthe Sacramento
. .

.II.

1 DETERMINATION

2 L

3 INTRODUCTION

4 . Edri~kcan LaQuan Loox' August1,2011 petition(the "Petition") against Rodney

5 Chester dbaTrioTalentAgency ("TTA"/ (Ms. LooxandTTA collectively the "Parties") to
. .

6. determine controversy pursuant to Section 1700.44 of the Labor Code was heardall March23,

7 2012in the LosAngeles office of the Labor Commissioner (the"Labor Commissioner").,

8 Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Department ofIndustr~al Relations, State of

9

10 office, heardthe matteron assignment by the Labor Commissioner. .

11 BothParties appeared. JeffreyLoox, Ms. Loox' husband, also was present. Neither

12 Partywasrepresented by counsel.

13

14'

15 A. Allegations of the Petition.

FACTS

1 Mostof the exhibits in this matterrefer to "TrioTalentAgency" as the talent agency in question; Mr. Chester,'. \ . .

·16 ThePetition alleges in pertinent partthat Ms. Loox is an "artist" as defined in S.ection

17 1700.4(b) of the Labor.Code andthat.TI'Awas acting as a'''talent agency" as defined in

18 Section 1700:4(a). On or aboutMarch 16,2009. the parties entered into a contract (whichwas
. .

19 not provided at the hearing).

20 ThePetition identifies the controversy as follows: In May 2009, through TTA, Ms.

21 Looxwas booked for an infomercial. Fromapproximately May 2010to February 2011, TTA

22 didnot notifyMs. Looxof residual pay it hadreceived in connection withthe information and

23 didnot forward to her the sums owedto her on that pay.'

24 Ms. Looxterminated TTA's representation in July2010- aftersomepayments had,

25 without her knowledge, already been withheld by TTA.· When in July2011Ms. Loox asked

. 26

27

28
however, during the periodpertinent to this dispute, held the talent agencylicense.

2_M NiOIN_.__~_ II: """ ..." .." ••__loII -.......-.ltIIltlIllll.tlll... ~"._.__""""_____...._IOlIIl .1C

DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY (LABORCODE §'1700,44(a))

~~~ ---~--------- -----~--- --------



1 TTA aboutthe missingpayments,TTAinformedher that when she terminated TTA's'

2 representation, per TTA's usual practice, .her"paperwork" had been shredded,

3 Ms. Looxseeksthe sums wrongfully withheld, interest on those sums, a "late fee

4 penalty", revocation of Mr. Chester's 'license and the-provision of a letter to the Employment

5 Development D~partment ("EDD") of the State of California explaining (apparently in

Ms. LOOK her 90%share and retain its 10%share:

from the infomercial because she wasnot aware she had received it.

Ms. Loox'talent agentin return for a 10%commissionon commercial-relatedwork.

serviceswould sendchecks to TTA,whichwould dep~sit the checks in a trust account, send

. .
According to the agreement, the personfor whom Ms. Loox provided such2.

.Factual .conclusions basedon the testimony and evidence adduced a~ the hearing.

1. TheParties entered into an agreement' in aboutMarch 2009 for TTA to serve as .

. .
connectionwith issuesEDp had raisedabout incomethat Ms. Loox had allegedlynot reported

in. connectionwithher claim for unemployment benefits) that she had not reported income
. ..

6

7

8

9 B.

10

11

12

13

14

, ,

" 5. OnJuly 13, 2010, Ms. Loox endedher business engagementwith TTA

6. TTAther~affer shredded Ms. L~ox' file, with the exception ofher address, so

that it could send additional residual sumsto her.

Murad,a skin care company; TTA had acted as her agentin connectionwith the infomercial.

4. Ms.Loox receivedthree checksfrom TTA in connectionwith payments from

Murad:.these checks totaled $2,101 ;88 ~:a sum whichreflects the gross paymentby Team
, '

Music (Murad's agentfor purpos~s of payment), minus: {a) tax withholding-iby Team Music)

and (b) TTA's 10%commission(withheld by TTA).

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

. 3.
. ,

·.In May2009, Ms. Looxwas hired to performas a model in an infomercial for

Loox testifiedthat a "standard" 10%"penalty" applies for late payments by a talent agent;Mr. Chester testifiedto

26
2 No copyof this agreement was producedbutthe Parties concurred in the testimonyabout it~ material terms; Ms.

27

28
the contrary but therewasno testimony thatthe agreement contained such a provision. .

3
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1 7. ~t ~ome point,during this period, TTA changedits accounting firm and di~ not

2 realizethat additional sumsit received in connection with the Muradinfomercial werenot

3 beingprocessed andforwarded, to Ms. Loox.

4 8. WhenMs. Loox attempted to receive unemployment benefits; EDDnotifiedher "

5 that its records showed that she had received income shehadn't reported.

6 9. After inquiringfurther into the matter, Ms. Loox contactedTeam Musicand

7 received records onor about July 1,2011 showingthat in additionto the three payments to
, l. " .'

8 TTA for whichMs.Loox had received payment, TTAhad also received 8 additional checks,

9" totaling$4,506.94 (as above, reflecting the grosspayment by Team Musi~ of minus tax

1Q withholding), which checks had cleared. .iTA acknowledged that it had negotiatedthese

checks.

l

13. Ms. Loox, concernedthatby cashing the checkshe wouldbe deemedto have

Loox a check for $500.00 and told Ms. Looxthatit didnot have sufficientfunds to pay her

whatit owed exceptin payments.

10. 'Atleast two of these checks from Team Music were received andnegotiatedby'

TTAin May2010-before Ms'. Looxendedher relationship with T'TA.·. . "

" ,

AfterTTA received the Petition, on or about August 26,2011, rTA sent Ms.12.

11. Ms. Loox contacted TTA after receiving the records from Team Music and told

TTA that shebelievedit owedher money; TTA investigated and discovered that shewas, ,
'. ,

correct.

11

12

, .13

14

15

,16

17,

18

19

20

21 settledher dispute with TTA, didnot cashthe check. (The originalwas made exhibitB inthe

22 hearing.)

23 TIl.

24 LAW

25 Labor CodeSection 1700.44(a) states: "In cases of controversy arising under this

26. chapter [4, of Part 6 of Division2 of the Labor Code], the parties involvedshall refer the

27 matters in dispute to the Labor Commissioner, whoshallheal'and determine the same,subject.

28 to an appeal within10 days afterdetermination, to the superiorcourt.where the sameshall be
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approved by the superior court."

approved by the superior courtin a SU~l not exceeding twicethe amountof the judgment. In all, "

, ,

other cases the bond shallbe in a sum ofnot less than onethousand dollars ($1,000) and '

1 'heard denovo. To stay any award of money, the party aggrieved shall execute a bond
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1-3
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, 24,
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Pursuant to Section 1700.25:

(a)A licensee who receives anypayment of funds on behalf of an artist shall

immediately deposit that amountin a trust fund account maintained by him or her in a

bankor other recognized depository. Thefunds, less the licensee's commission, shall

be disbursed to the artistwithin 30 days afterreceipt. However, notwithstanding the '

preceding sentence, the licenseemay retainthe funds beyond 30 days 'Of receipt in

either'ofthe following circumstances: ... '

(2) Whenthe funds, are the subjectofa controversy pendingbeforethe

LaborCommissioner concerning a fee alleged to be owed, by the artist to the licensee.

(b)A separate record shall be maintained of all fundsreceivedon behalfof an

artistandtherecord shall further indicatethe disposition of the funds.

(c)If disputed by the artist andthe 'dispute is referredto the Labor '

Commissioner, the failure of a licenseeto disburse funds to an artist Within 30 days' of

receipt shall constitute a "controversy'! within the meaning of Section1700.44.

(d) Anyfunds specified in subdivision (a) that are-the subjectof a controversy

pending before the Labor Commissioner underSection 1700.44 shall be retained in the

trust n111d account specified in subdivision (a) and shallnot be used by the licenseefor

any purpose until the controversy is determined by the Labor Commissioner or settled ,
(

bythe parties.

(e) If the LaborCommissioner finds; in proceedings underSection 1700.44, that

the licensee's failure to disburse funds to an artistwithinthe timerequiredby

subdivision (a)was a willfulviolation, the Labor Commissioner may, in additionto

other reliefunderSection1700.44, orderthe following:

5
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" '

under her agreement with TTA;and $463.42in interest; for a total of: $4,519.67.

(2)Awardinterest to the prevailingartist on the funds wrongfully

The relief soughtin the Petition is grantedas follows;

Mr. Chester shallpay Ms. Loox: $4,056.25 for failure to pay her sums owed to her

, '

withheld a~ the rate of 10 percent per annum duringthe period of the violation.,
. '. .

There is no disputethat within30 days of receipt of eachof the eight checks in dispute,
, ,

, ' '

ITA should have sent to Ms. Looxher 90% share of those checks.

The eight.checks totaled$4,506.94; Ms. Loox' share was $4,05~.25.

It is not proventhat TTA owesa 10%penalty

Even crediting TTA's testimony that accounting mistakes led it to not pay Ms. Loox

DIVISION OFLABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT,
Departmentof IndustrialRelations, State of California

B~: BIQfYh e~
BARTON1. jACKA
Attorneyfor the Labor Commissioner

, , ,

sums if owedher after it sent her the three checks that she did.receive, it is clear that from July

1, 20ll,'ITA's failure to pay Ms, Loox this $4,056.25 was"wlllful": TTA has provided no

explanationfor its nonpayment otherthan it not havingthe money and it appearsto have

violated Labor CodeSection 1700.25 by failing to keep the fundsill a separate account. .

Accordingly, TTA owes Ms. Looxa total of$463.42 in interest.

There is no legal authority to giant Ms. Loox the other remedies she seeks,

IV.

ORDER

Dated: AugustL /,2012
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